Simhachalam 

25/50 1.0 + GST 

Project-7 
220/132/33KV 
SS Gajuwaka 

25/50   1.0 + GST 

Amount specified at each location/ project shall be paid 
through NEFT/RTGS transfer to the account of 
APTRANSCO 

(H) Earnest money 
deposit (EMD) 

Amount of INR 4,80,000/- (Indian Rupees Four Lakh and 
Eighty Thousand only) per MW shall be submitted in the 
form of DD/ BG/ POI/ Insurance Surety Bond 

(I) Performance 
Bank Guarantee 

Bidders selected by APTRANSCO based on this RfS shall 
submit Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) for a value @ 
INR 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) per MW, 
prior to signing of Battery Energy Storage Purchase 
Agreement (BESPA) as per terms of RfS. 

(J) Pre-bid meeting As per date & time mentioned on ISN-ETS portal.  

Bidders shall submit their queries to APTRANSCO through  
email (addressed to:

[...]

Viability Gap Funding (VGF) support by PSDF the Government for 
development of Battery Energy Storage Systems, and the same will be 
disbursed through APTRANSCO. 

12.2. Under this RfS, the VGF amount eligible for each Developer shall be limited 
to the amount calculated at INR 18,00,000/ MWh (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs 
per MWh) for the Project Capacity awarded. 

BESS Developer shall submit certificate for the capital cost incurred for the 
Project awarded capacity, duly certified by the Statutory Auditors, within six 
months from the COD. 

12.3. VGF will be disbursed separately for each Project, based on the Project

[...]

examine cases where the BESSD faces delay in grant of the necessary approvals 
and permits, for a period substantially greater than the standard period of grant of 
approval by the respective organizations.  

18. Bank Guarantee against Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

18.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of INR 4,80,000/MW (Rupees Four Lakhs and 
Eighty Thousand only per MW) corresponding to the quoted capacity, in the form of 
DD/Bank Guarantee/POI/Insurance Surety Bond according to Format 7.3A / Format 
7.3A(I) / Format 7.3A(II)  and valid for 09 months from the last date of bid 
submission, shall be submitted by the Bidder along with their bid, failing which the

[...]

(d) If the Bidder fails to furnish required PBG in accordance with Clause 19 of the 
RfS.  

19. Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) 

19.1 Bidders selected by APTRANSCO based on this RfS shall submit Performance Bank 
Guarantee (PBG) for a value @ INR 12,00,000/MW for each Project (Rupees 
Twelve Lakhs per MW for each project) corresponding to the Contracted 
Capacity, prior to signing of BESPA. It may be noted that successful Bidders shall 
submit the PBG according to the Format 7.3B / Format 7.3B(I) / Format 7.3 B(II) 
with a validity period up to (& including) the date as on 09 months after the

[...]

only (no decimal places allowed) for each location/project the bidder is interested 
in. If it is quoted with any decimal places, the digits in the decimal places shall be 
ignored. The Maximum permissible limit to be quoted as capacity charges shall be 
within INR 2,22,000/MW/month (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand per MW 
per month). 

41.4 In this step, evaluation will be carried out for each location/project based on the 

tariff quoted by the Bidders.  

41.5 On completion of Techno-Commercial bid evaluation, if it is determined that only 
one Bidder is eligible for the next stage for a particular location/project, then the